
58STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2
D SESS.-CHS. 634, 635, 660-DEC. 21, 22, 1944

monument on the site of Red Hill estate of Patrick Henry", approved
August 15, 1935, and the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the
acquisition by the United States of the estate of Patrick Henry in
Charlotte County, Virginia, known as Red Hill", approved January
29, 1940, are hereby repealed.

SEc. 2. The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed
to cover into the surplus fund of the Treasury the unexpended
balances of all amounts heretofore appropriated for the purposes
of such Acts of August 15, 1935, and January 29, 1940.

Approved December 21, 1944.

853

49 Stat. 652.
16 U. . C. . 450f-

450k.

54 stat. 18.

Unexpended
ances.

bal-

ICHAPTER 635]
JOINT RESOLUTION

Authorizing the disposal of certain blood plasma reserves.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That so much of the reserves
of liquid, frozen, or dry-blood plasma or serum albumin established
from funds appropriated under the heading "Emergency funds for
the President" in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1942,
or from funds appropriated for emergency health and sanitation
activities (national defense) under the heading "Public Health Serv-
ice" in the Labor-Federal Security Appropriation Act, 1943, and
required by law to be held in reserve for casualties resulting from
enemy action as the Surgeon General of the Public Health Service
determines are no longer needed for the purpose for which established
or are likely to become ineffective prior to use if kept in reserve, may be
disposed of by such Surgeon General by transfer or release to Federal,
State, or local public-health authorities or to Federal or other public
or nonprofit hospitals: Provided, That any cost incidental to such trans-
fer shall be borne by the transferee.

Approved December 21, 1944.

[CHAPTER 660]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, and for prior fiscal years, and to provide sup-
plemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1945, and June 30,
1946, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, and for prior fiscal years,
and to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years end-
ing June 30, 1945 and 1946, and for other purposes, as follows:

TITLE I-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

For payment to Annie Farley Smith, widow of Ellison D. Smith,
late a Senator from the State of South Carolina, $10,000.

Office of the Vice President: Beginning January 20, 1945, the
allowance for clerical assistance to the Vice President hereby is
increased from $11,460 to $15,420 per annum, the necessary additional

December 21,1944
[S. . Res. 148]

[Public Law 528]

Disposal of certain
blood plasmareserves.

55 Stat. 94.

6 Stat. 83.

December 22,1944
[H. R. M5871

[Public Law 529]

First Supplemental
Appropriation Act,
1946.

Clercl asaistanoa



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660--DEC. 22, 1944

Ante, p. 334.
Ante, pp. 336,832.

Ante, p. 339.

Per diem and sub-
sistence.

44 Stat. 688.
5 U. . c. . 821;

Supp. III, § 823.

Ante, p. B8.

Ante. p. 598.

26 U. 8. 0 Supp.
III, Subtitle b (prec.
I 300).

Ante, p. 152.

66 Stat. 503.

A*tt, p. 32.

amount to be paid from the appropriation for salaries of officers and
employees of the Senate; and the Legislative Branch and Judiciary
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1945 is amended accordingly.

Clerical assistance to Senators: For an additional amount for
clerical assistance to Senators (including chairmen of standing com-
mittees) from January 1 to June 30, 1945, to provide $5,040 per
annum for each Senator from each State having a population of four
million or more inhabitants, $45,360; and $4,020 per annum for each
Senator from each State having a population of less than four mil-
lion, $156,780; in all, fiscal year 1945, $202,140.

Inquiries and investigations: For an additional amount for
expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate,
including compensation to stenographers of committees, at such rate
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Con-
tingent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents per hun-
dred words, fiscal year 1945, $200,000: Provided, That no part of
this appropriation shall be expended for per diem and subsistence
expenses except in accordance with the provisions of the Subsistence
Expense Act of 1926, approved June 3, 1926, as amended.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of Hampton P. Fulmer, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of South Carolina, $10,000 to be disbursed
by the Sergeant at Arms of the House.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE
Miscellaneous items: For an additional amount for miscellaneous

items, fiscal year 1944, $1,000.
Telegraph and telephone: For an additional amount for telegraph

and telephone service, exclusive of personal services, fiscal year 1944,
$5,000.

COMMrITrEE ON FEDERAL EXPENDITUBE

For an amount, which is hereby authorized, to enable the Joint
Committee on Reduction of Nonessential Federal Expenditures to
carry out the duties imposed upon it by section 601 of the Revenue
Act of 1941 (55 Stat. 726), to remain available during the existence
of the committee, $10,000, one-half to be disbursed by the Secretary
of the Senate and the other half by the Clerk of the House on
vouchers approved by the chairman of the committee.

THE JUDICIARY

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Preparation of Rules for Civil Procedure: For an additional
amount for preparation of Rules for Civil Procedure, Supreme Court,
$19,700, fiscal year 1945, which amount together with the appropria-
tion for this purpose in the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1944,
shall be available until June 30,1946.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF EXPENSE

Fees of commissioners: For an additional amount for fees of com-
missioners, fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified under this
head in the Judiciary Establishment Appropriation Act, 1943, $5,500.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

BUREAU OF THE BUDGET

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, fiscal year 1945, $25,000.

[58 STAT.



58STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660--DEC. 22, 1944

WAR REFUGEE BOARD

For all expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of Execu-
tive Order Numbered 9417, dated January 22, 1944; including the
employment of personnel without regard to the civil-service and
classification laws (not to exceed $50,200); printing and binding; and
purchase of newspapers and periodicals; fiscal year 1945, $150,000,
payable from the appropriation "Emergency fund for the Presi-
dent", contained in the First Supplemental National Defense Appro-
priation Act, 1943, as supplemented and amended.

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OF ALEN PROPERTY CUSTODIAN

The Alien Property Custodian is hereby authorized to pay out of
any funds or other property or interest vested in him or transferred
to him all necessary expenses incurred by the Office of Alien Property
Custodian in carrying out the powers and duties conferred on the
Alien Property Custodian pursuant to the Trading with the Enemy
Act of October 6, 1917, as amended (50 U. S. C. App.): Provided
That not to exceed $4,000,000 shall be available for the entire fiscal
year 1945 for the general administrative expenses of the Office of
Alien Property Custodian, including the objects as specified in sec-
tion 201 of the National War Agency Appropriation Act, 1945, print-
ing and binding, rent in the District of Columbia, and all other
necessary general administrative expenses: Provided further, That
after June 30, 1945, the Office of Alien Property Custodian shall not
incur any obligations for the expenses of said Office except pursuant
to a further annual authorization by the Congress specifically there-
for: Provided further, That on or before April 1, 1945, the Alien
Property Custodian shall make a report to the Appropriations Com-
mittees of the Senate and the House of Representatives giving
detailed information on all administrative and nonadministrative
expenses incurred in connection with the activities of the Office of
Alien Property Custodian.

INDEPENDENT EXECUTIVE AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

Notwithstanding section 105 of the Independent Offices Appropria-
tion Act, 1944, the appropriation "American Battle Monuments Com-
mission, fiscal year 1944", shall be construed as having been available
in the amount of not to exceed $850 for travel expenses.

Notwithstanding section 105 of the Independent Offices Appropria-
tion Act, 1945, the appropriation "American Battle Monuments Com-
mission, fiscal year 1945", shall be construed as being available in the
amount of not to exceed $1,500 for travel expenses.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Civil Service Commission, fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1945, $1,409,400.

Salaries and expenses, national defense: For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, Civil Service Commission (national
defense), fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this
head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1945, $1,196,000.

During the fiscal year 1945, the Civil Service Commission is author-
ized to pay from available appropriations actual transportation and

855

Post, p. 873.

9 F. R. 935.

56 Stat. 704.
Ante, p. 599.

Post, p. 873.

Expenses.

40 Stat. 411.
50 U. . C. app. Hi

1-31; Supp. III, 13 et
leq.

Ante, p. 46.

Restriction on in-
curring obligations.

Report to Congress.

Travel expmses.
57 Stat. 194, 170.

Ante, pp. 384, 362.

Pot, p. 874

Ate, pp. 363, 602.

Ate, p. 31.
Peons in advisory

apacity, expes



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

other necessary expenses, and not to exceed $10 per diem in lieu of
subsistence to persons serving while away from their permanent
homes or regular places of business in an advisory capacity to the
Commission with or without compensation from the United States.

Po, p. 874. OFFICE OF WAR MOBIIZATION AND RECONVERSION

OFFICE OF CONTRACT SETTrUMENT

For all necessary expenses, fiscal year 1945, of the Office of Contract
A, p. p. . I Settlement established by the Contract Settlement Act of 1944, includ-

ing fees and expenses of witnesses; travel expenses, including (1)
expenses of attendance at meetings of organizations concerned with
the work of said office, (2) actual transportation and other necessary
expenses, and not to exceed $10 per diem in lieu of subsistence of
persons serving while away from their permanent homes or regular
places of business in an advisory capacity to or employed by the
Office of Contract Settlement without other compensation from the
United States, or at $1 per annum, and (3) upon the approval of the
Director of Contract Settlement, expenses to and from their homes or
regular place of business in accordance with the Standardized Gov-
vernment Travel Regulations, including travel in privately owned
automobile (and including per diem in lieu of subsistence at place of
employment), of persons employed intermittently away from their
homes or regular places of business as consultants and receiving
compensation on a per diem when-actually-employed basis; printing
and binding; maintenance, repair, and operation of passenger auto-
mobiles; purchase of lawbooks, books of reference, newspapers, and
periodicals; contract stenographic reporting services; and personal
services in the District of Columbia, $289,700.

Po, P. 874 FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1945, for pay of personnel and maintenance of
hospitals, including the objects specified under this head in the Fed-At, p. 5sM. eral Security Agency Appropriation Act, 1945, and the pay, allowance,
commutation of quarters, and uniform allowance of regular and reserve
commissioned nurses, the number of regular commissioned nurses
appointed to be in addition to the number of regular active commis-
sioned officers otherwise authorized, and not to exceed fifty regular
commissioned nurses may be appointed in grades above that of senior
assistant and for purposes of pay and pay period shall be considered
as having had on the date of appointment service equal to that of the
junior officer of the grade to which appointed, $1,225,823.

Uniform allowance: On request of the Federal Security Admin-
istrator, the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to transfer such
amounts as may be necessary, but not to exceed a total of $300,000,
from unexpended balances of appropriations for the Public Health

67 ta. 6. Service, fiscal year 1944, to an appropriation account to be established
for the payment of allowances for uniforms to regular and reserve
commissioned officers of the Public Health Service pursuant to section

A, P. 7. 607 of the Act of July 1, 1944 (Public Law 410).
Emergency health and sanitation activities (national defense) : For

an additional amount for emergency health and sanitation activities
(national defense), fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified
under this head in the Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act

A* >P 1945, and including the purchase of thirty passenger automobiles, and
the aforesaid appropriation together with the amount appropriated

[58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

herein shall be available for the control of malaria and diseases of
tropical origin pursuant to section 311 of the Act of July 1, 1944 (Pub-
lic Law 410), and the development and prosecution of a program for
the control of communicable diseases in Liberia in cooperation with
the Liberian Government, $1,875,000.

Tuberculosis: For expenses necessary, fiscal year 1945, to carry out
the purposes of section 314 (b) of the Public Health Service Act of
July 1, 1944, including personal services in the District of Columbia;
purchase of reports, documents, and other material for publication
and of reprints from State, city, and private publications; the pur-
chase (not exceeding six), and maintenance, repair, and operation
of passenger-carrying automobiles; and items otherwise chargeable
to the appropriation "Miscellaneous and contingent expenses, Public
Health Service"; $668,000, of which amount not to exceed $129,032
may be transferred to the appropriation "Pay, and so forth, com-
missioned officers, Public Health Service", for the employment of fifty
additional regular commissioned officers, of which number twenty-
four are authorized to be commissioned in grades above that of senior
assistant.

Claims for damages, operation of vessels, Public Health Service:
To pay claims for damages adjusted and determined by the Adminis-
trator of-the Federal Security Agency under the provisions of the
Act of July 1, 1944 (Public Law 410), in sums not exceeding $3,000
in any one case, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 796,
Seventy-eighth Congress, $66.99.

MOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

Enforcement operations: For an additional amount for enforce-
ment operations Food and Drug Administration, fiscal year 1945,
including the objects specified under this head in the Federal Secu-
rity Agency Appropriation Act, 1945, $79,000.

OOLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOE THE DEAF

For an additional amount for Columbia Institution for the Deaf,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the
Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act, 1945, $20,400.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION

General expenses: For an additional amount for general expenses
Office of Education, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified
under this head in the Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act,
1945, $16,650.

OFFICE OF THE AMINISTBRATOB

Traveling expenses: For an additional amount for traveling
expenses, Federal Security Agency, fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Federal Security Agency
Appropriation Act, 1945, $99,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing
and binding, Federal Security Agency, fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Federal Security Agency
Appropriation Act, 1945, $6,000.

FErAL Woexs AEomrT

OFmICE OF TBE ADMINI8RArTOR

War Public Works (community facilities): For an additional
amount to enable the Federal Works Administrator to carry out the

857

Ae, p. 60a.

Ante, p. 08.

Ante, p. 5eo.

Additional officers.

Al., p. 710.

Aute, p. 652.

Ane, p. 5a.

Ant. p. 88.

A., p. 6m.

Pue, p. 874.

AIe, p. 1r.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

55 Stat. 361, 363.
42 U. S. C., Supp.

mI, 1531-1534. I41-
1553.

55 Stat. 1647.
50 U. 8. C., Supp.

II, app., note prec.
i1.

55 Stat. 546, 86.
Limitation in-

creased.
Ante, p. 153.

Priority for emer-
gency prolect.

Teletype service.

Aate, p. 368.

Ante, p. 368.

55 Stat. 768.
23 U. S. C., Supp.

m,. 11o.

Ante, p. 371.

Ante, p. 372

PoW, . 874.

functions vested in him by titles II and III of the Act of October
14, 1940, as amended (42 U. S. C. 1531-1534 and 1541), $12,000,000,
to remain available during the continuance of the unlimited national
emergency declared by the President on May 27, 1941, but not to be
available for obligation for new projects after June 30, 1945, of
which amount not to exceed $100,000 shall be available for adminis-
trative expenses, including the objects specified under the head
"Defense public works (community facilities)" in the Second
Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, and the joint resolution approved
December 23, 1941 (Public Law 371): Prozvded, That the limitation
of $70,000,000 under the above head in the First Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1944, on the total amount that may be allocated for
contributions to public and private agencies for the maintenance and
operation of public works after July 1, 1943, is hereby increased to
$80,000,000: Provided further, That in making allocations out of
the funds appropriated in this paragraph for construction projects
priority shall be given to emergency projects involving an estimated
cost to the Federal Government of less than $250,000,

PUBLIC BUILDINGS ADMINISTRATION

The words "other services" appearing in the proviso clause under
the head "Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the
District of Columbia and adjacent area", fiscal year 1945, shall be
deemed to include teletype service presently being furnished and
telephone switchboards or equivalent telephone-switching equipment
serving one or more governmental activities in buildings operated by
the Public Buildings Administration where it is found that such
service is economical and in the interest of the Government.

The appropriation "Salaries and expenses, public buildings and
grounds outside the District of Columbia", fiscal year 1945, shall
also be available for the furnishing of quarters, maintenance, and
teletype (presently being furnished) or other services on a reimburs-
able basis to any governmental activity and for expenses incident to
moving any governmental activity in connection with the assignment,
allocation, and transfer of building space.

PUBLIC ROADS ADMINISTRATION

Damage claims: For the payment of claims for damage to roads
and highways under the Defense Highway Act of 1941 (23 U. S. C. 3),
as amended (23 U. S. C. 110), as fully set forth in House Document
Numbered 794, Seventy-eighth Congress, $417,910.29.

FOREION-SERVICE PAY ADJUSTMENT

For an additional amount for foreign-service pay adjustment,
appreciation of foreign currencies, fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1945, $150,000.

GENERAL ACO(UNTING OFFICE

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, General Accounting Office, fiscal year 1945, $40,000.

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMI'ITEE FOR AERONAUTICS

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for salaries and expenses of the National Advisory Committee for
Aeronautics, including the objects specified in the appropriation for

[58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

this purpose in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1945,
$2,656,000.

Construction: For an additional amount for construction and
equipment, Langley Field, Virginia, $835,000, to be available until
expended.

Construction: For an additional amount for construction and
equipment Aircraft Engine Research Laboratory, Cleveland, Ohio,
$3,910,000, to be available until expended.

THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses of the Archivist and The National Archives, fiscal year
1945, including the objects specified under this head in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1945, $22,000.

NATIONAL HOUSING AGENCY

War housing: For an additional amount to carry out the purposes
of title I of the Act of October 14, 1940, as amended (42 U. S. C.
ch. 9), and subject to the applicable provisions of the joint resolution
approved October 14, 1940 (54 Stat. 1115), $15,000,000, to remain
available during the continuance of the unlimited national emergency
declared by the President on May 27, 1941, but not to be available
for obligation for new projects after June 30, 1945.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOAD

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, National Mediation Board, fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Labor-Federal Security Appro-
priation Act, 1945, $14,400.

MITHSONIWAN INsTrrJTtON

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, National Gallery of Art, fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1945, $8,600.

TARITF COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for salaries and expenses, Tariff Commission, including the objects
specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation
Act, 1945, $21,881.

VEITRANS' ADMINISTRATION

Hospital and domiciliary facilities: For an additional amount
fiscal year 1945, for hospital and domiciliary facilities, Veterans
Administration, including the 3 per centum limitation specified under
this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1945,
$10,571,000.

Of the appropriation for administration, medical, hospital, and
domiciliary services, Veterans' Administration, fiscal year 1945, not
to exceed $5,000 shall be available for the preparation, shipment, instal-
lation, and display of exhibits, photographic displays, moving pic-
tures, and other visual educational information and descriptive
material, including the purchase or rental of equipment.

The limitation upon the amount which may be expended to repair,
alter, improve, or provide facilities in the several hospitals and homes
under the jurisdiction of the Veterans' Administration, appearing in

859

Ante, p. 374.

:'. p. 874.

Ante, p. 374.

Ane, pp. 13, 604.
54 Stat. 1126; 65 Stat.

361.
42 U. S. 0., Supp.
, It 1621-1624, 1623

note.
Ante, p. 720.

66 Stat. 1647.
60 U. S. 0., Supp.
, app., note preo.

1.

Pit, p. 876.

Ante, p. 68.

Ante, p. 378; pot.
P. 875.

Pot, p. 87.

Ante, p. 379.

Pd. p. 75.

Au, p. 33.

Visual educaona
information.

Ante, p. 38.



8

Construction, etc.
Ante, p. 614.

Aste p. 62.

Ate, p. 68.

Ante, p. 614.

Oallnger Municipal
Hospital.

Pediatrics building.

Recelng home and
classifcation center.

Ate, p. 520.

Home for Aged and
Infirm new buldings

Ante, p. 621.

New heatin plant.

For the construction of an eight-room extensible elementary school
building, four rooms to be left unfinished, to be located in the vicinity
of Fifteenth and Hamlin Streets Northeast, including treatment of
grounds, $167,500, of which not to exceed $3,520 may be transferred
to the credit of the appropriation account "Office of Municipal Archi-
tect, construction services," for the preparation of plans and specifi-
cations for said building.

For the construction of an eight-room addition to the Kimball
School, including an assembly hall-gymnasium, remodeling of the
present building, and treatment of grounds, $250,000, of which not to
exceed $5,250 may be transferred to the credit of the appropriation
account "Office of Municipal Architect, construction services," for the
preparation of plans and specifications for said building.

The appropriation for the purchase of a site in the vicinity of
Fifty-third and Drake Streets Southeast, for the construction of a
sixteen-room elementary school building including an assembly hall-
gymnasium, in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1945,
shall cease to be available for the purchase of a site at such location
but is hereby made available for the purchase of a site for the same
purpose in the vicinity of Fifty-third and Blaine Streets Northeast.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Capital outlay, Gallinger Municipal Hospital: For the preparation
of plans and specifications and for inspection for a pediatrics build-
ing to be constructed at a total cost of not to exceed $650,000, fiscal
year 1945, $29,250; and for the preparation of plans and specifications
and for inspection for a laboratory building to be constructed at a
total cost of not to exceed $200,000, fiscal year 1945, $9,000; in all,
$38,250.

PUBLIC WELFARE

FAMILY WELFARIE SEVICE

Capital outlay, child care: For preparation of plans and specifica-
tions for a receiving home and classification center for children to
be constructed in parcel 141/68 at a total cost of not to exceed $285,500,
fiscal year 1945, $12,000.

Capital outlay, institutions for the indigent: For the preparation
of plans and specifications for new buildings to be constructed, at a
total cost of not to exceed $1,250,000 at the Home for the Aged and
Infirm, to remain available until June 30, 1946, $50,000; and for
beginning construction of a new heating plant at the Home for the
Aged and Infirm, including all necessary appurtenances thereto,
$120,000, including not to exceed $15,000 for preparation of plans
and specifications and not to exceed $5,000 for soil investigations, and
the Commissioners of the District of Columbia are authorized to
enter into a contract or contracts for the construction of such heating
plant at a total cost of not to exceed $357,500; in all, $170,000.

360 PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944 [58 STAT.

the appropriation for administration, medical, hospital, and domi-
Amte. .a. ciliary services, Veterans' Administration, fiscal year 1945, is hereby

increased from $2,500,000 to $3,000,000.
Travel exensea The limitation imposed by section 105 of the Independent Offices
Ante p. 38 Appropriation Act, 1945, upon "travel expenses", is hereby increased

to $4,000,000.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIc SCHOOLS

OAPITAL OUTLAY



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

MENTAL REHABILITATION SERVICE

Capital outlay, District Training School: For an additional amount
for continuing the construction of dormitories, $14,000; for the
preparation of plans and specifications for two detention dormitories
to be constructed at a total cost of not to exceed $268,000, fiscal year
1945, $12,000; and the unexpended balance of the appropriation of
$28,000 for a new deep well, water treatment, and extension of water
supply line, and the improvement and extension of the water system
in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1944, is continued
available for the same purposes during the fiscal year 1945; in all,
$26,000.

PUBLIC WORKS

Capital outlay, Refuse Division: For an additional amount for
all necessary expenses for preparation of plans, specifications, surveys,
and estimates for the extension of the proposed incinerator numbered
3 for refuse in parcel 141/13, and so forth, including the objects
specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation
Act, 1945, and including the employment of consulting engineering
services by contract or otherwise without regard to section 3709
of the Revised Statutes and the civil-service and classification laws,
fiscal year 1945, $8,000.

SETnILEENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITs

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the
Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of
February 11, 1929, as amended (46 Stat. 500), as set forth in House
Document Numbered 744 of the Seventy-eighth Congress, $1,664.50.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgment for costs rendered against the
District of Columbia in the case of David G. Busey and Orville J.
Richie, $222.05.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by
the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under an appro-
priation the balance of which has been carried to the surplus fund
under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (81
U. S. C. 713), being for the service of the fiscal year 1942:

Fire Department, expenses, District of Columbia, 1942, fire fighting
apparatus, $8,257.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of
the District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in
the manner prescribed by the District of Columbia Appropriation
Acts for the respective fiscal years for which such sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

CONSERVATION AND USE OF AGRICULTUBAL LAND RESOURCES

The limitation on expenditures under the 1944 program of soil-
building practices and soil- and water-conservation practices estab-
lished in the fourth proviso clause of the appropriation "Conserva-
tion and Use of Agricultural Land Resources", in the Department
of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1944, is hereby increased from

861

Ante, p. 522.

District Training
School.

Water supply.

7 Stat. 332.

Ant, p. 627.

41 U.S. . .a

D. C. Code § 1-902.

18 Stt. 110.

Por, p. 87.

So conaervation

Stt. 417.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660--DEC. 22, 1944

$300,000,000 to $313,000,000 (exclusive of the $12,500,000 provided in
Anp. 449 the Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1945, for addi-

tional seed payments).

OFFICE OF INFORMATION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for salaries and expenses, Office of Information, $8,002, including
the objects specified under this head in the Department of Agriculture

Ante4 . . Appropriation Act, 1945.

LIBRARY, DEPARTIENT OF AGRICULTURE

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for salaries and expenses, Library, Department of Agriculture, $6,938
including the objects specified under this head in the Department of

An4 p.28 Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1945.

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH ADMINISTRATION

BuRJE OF PLANT INDUSTRY, SomLS, AND AGRIOULTruAL ENGINEEBINO

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Agricultural engineering investigations: For an additional amount
for agricultural engineering investigations, fiscal year 1945, including
the objects specified under this head in the Department of Agricul-

Ante. . 4 ture Appropriation Act, 1945, $83,000, of which sum not to exceed
$45,000 may be expended for the construction of a building to replace
one destroyed by fire at the United States Cotton Ginning Laboratory,
Stoneville, Mississippi.

ExTENSION SERVICE

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for salaries and expenses, $37,000, including the objects specified under

AU p ; this head in the Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1945.

BuICu oF AGBICUTruRBAL ECONOMICS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Crop and livestock estimates: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1945, for crop and livestock estimates, $235,000, including the

A P. M objects specified under this head in the Department of Agriculture4  Appropriation Act, 1945.

BUREAu OF ENTroXoLor AND PLANT QUARANTINE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Forest insects: For an additional amount for forest insects, fiscal
year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the

A 4Nte. p. . Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1945, $25,000.
Foreign plant quarantines: For an additional amount, fiscal year

1945, for foreign plant quarantines, $102,000, including the objects
specified under this head in the Department of Agriculture Appro-

At c.p. - priation Act, 1945.

WAB FooD ADimnSIRATiow

Supply and distribution of farm labor: The authority and funds
at pp.1. provided by the Farm Labor Supply Appropriation Act, 1944, as

862 [58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

amended, are hereby continued through December 31, 1945, for carry-
ing out the purposes of said Act, and, in addition to the amount
hereby continued available, there is hereby appropriated an addi-
tional $20,000,000 for such purposes, to be merged with the funds
heretofore appropriated for the farm labor supply program: Pro-
vided, That not less than $7,000,000 and not more than $11,000,000
of such additional funds shall be apportioned among the several
States in the manner and for the purposes specified in section 2 of
said Act: Provided further, That not more than $100,000 of the addi-
tional amount so apportioned may be expended by the State agricul-
tural extension services for the construction of labor supply centers
under the limitations of said section 2: Provided further, That in
addition to the amounts heretofore made available for administrative
expenses pursuant to section 3 (c) of said Farm Labor Supply Appro-
priation Act, 1944, as supplemented, there is hereby made available
the amount of $605,228 for the purposes of said section.

RURAL ELECTRIrICATION ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Rural Electrification Administration, fiscal year 1945, in-
cluding the objects specified under this head in the Department of
Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1945, $696,000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for printing and binding, $75,000.

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATOR OF CIVIL AERONAUTICS

General administration: For an additional amount for general
administration, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under
this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945;
and including not to exceed $2,500 for entertainment of officials in
the field of aviation of other countries when specifically authorized
and approved by the Administrator, $207,718.

Establishment of air-navigation facilities: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1945, for establishment of air-navigation facili-
ties, including the objects specified under this head in the Department
of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945, $152,860.

Maintenance and operation of air-navigation facilities: For an addi-
tional amount, fiscal year 1945, for maintenance and operation of air-
navigation facilities, including the objects specified under this head
in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945, $180,163.

Technical development: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1945,
for technical development, including the objects specified under this
head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945,
$62,000.

Enforcement of safety regulations: For an additional amount for
enforcement of safety regulations for the fiscal year 1945, including the
objects specified under this head in the Department of Commerce
Appropriation Act, 1945, and including expenses of transportation of
the immediate families of employees transferred from one station in
continental United States to another official station outside continental
United States and return, $282,737.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Field expense, coastal surveys: For an additional amount for field
expense, coastal surveys, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified

863

Apportionment.

Ante, p. 12.

Construction of
labor supply centers.

Administrative ex-
penses.

Ante, pp. 13, 157.

Ante, p. 4l

Posd, p. 87.

Ants, p. 41.

Ante, p. 417.

Ant, p. 417.

Ante, pp. 418, 0o.

Ante, pp. 41, 06.

At, p. 418.



864 PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944 [58 STAT.

under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act,
Ante, p. 419. 1945, $102,000.

Geodetic control surveys: For an additional amount for geodetic
control surveys, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under

Ante, p. 42. this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945,
$70,000.

Ane, p. 420. Office force: For an additional amount for office force, fiscal year
1945, $69,000.

Office expenses: For an additional amount for office expenses, fiscal
year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the Depart-

Ante, p. 420. ment of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945, $37,000.
Aeronautical charts: The limitation in the appropriation "Aeronau-

Ante, p. 420. tical charts" in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945,
upon the amount which may be expended for personal services in the
District of Columbia is hereby increased from $500,000 to $535,000.

PATENT OFFICE

Ante, p. 421. Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, Patent Office, fiscal
year 1945, $6,200.

Photolithographing: For an additional amount for photolithograph-
ing, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head

Ante, p. 41. in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945, $80,000.
Miscellaneous expenses: For an additional amount for miscellane-

ous expenses, fiscal. year 1945, including the objects specified under
Ane, p. 4. this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945,

$75,500.
NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Research and development: For an additional amount for research
and development, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified
under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act,

Ante, p. 4p. 1945, $200,000.
WE'ATHER BUREAU

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this

Ante, p. 42. head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1945,
$320,000.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Ante, p. 419. Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, Civil Aeronautics Board, fiscal year 1945, $7,800.

Po, p. Ps. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DIVISION OF TERRITORIES AND ISLAND POSSESSIONS

Ant, p. 463. Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the
District of Columbia, fiscal year 1945, $14,082.

GRAZING SERVICE

Salaries and expenses: The limitation of not to exceed $12,000 for
personal services in the District of Columbia contained in the Interior

Ante, p. 463 Department Appropriation Act, 1945, is hereby increased to not to
exceed $21,500.

UNITED STATES HIGH COMMAISIONER TO PILIPPINE ISLANDS

For an additional amount for maintenance of the office of the
United States High Commissioner to the Philippine Islands, fiscal



58STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660--DEO. 22, 1944

year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the Inte-
rior Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $12,000, and the amount Ante, p. 46.

available for expenditure in the discretion of the High Commissioner
is hereby increased from $5,200 to $10,000.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the
District of Columbia, fiscal year 1945, $20,000.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

For deposit by the Secretary of the Treasury to the official trust
fund checking account of the special disbursing agent of the Rosebud
Indian agency, Rosebud, South Dakota, for disposition as provided
by and subject to the provisions of the Act of June 22, 1944 (Private
Law 307), $2,382.77.

For compensation and expenses of an attorney employed by the
Colorado River Tribe of Indians of the Colorado River Reservation,
Arizona, under a contract approved by the Secretary of the Interior
on July 24, 1944, $800, fiscal year 1944, payable from funds on deposit
to the credit of the tribe.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

GENERAL FUND, CONSTRUCOION

For additional amounts for construction of the following projects,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under the head
"Administrative provisions and limitations, Bureau of Reclamation"
in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1945, to be expended
from the general fund of the Treasury, to remain available until
expended, and to be reimbursable under the reclamation law:

Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado, $1,045,000.
Columbia Basin project, Washington, $1,900,000.
Yakima project, Washington, Roza Division, $421,000.

RECLAMATION FUND, SPECIAL FUND, CONSTRUCTION

For additional amounts for construction of the following projects,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under the head
"Administrative provisions and limitations, Bureau of Reclamation"
in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1945, to be expended
from the Reclamation Fund, to remain available until expended, and
to be reimbursable under the reclamation law:

Sun River project, Montana, $110,000.
Klamath project, Oregon-California, $400,000.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Gaging streams: For an additional amount for gaging streams,
fiscal year 1945, $80,000; and the amount that shall be available only
for cooperation with States or municipalities is hereby increased to
$1,180,000.

BUREAU OF MINES

Mining experiment stations: For an additional amount for mining
experiment stations, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified
under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1945,
$160,000.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

National parks: For an additional amount for the furnishing and
refurnishing of official residences in Acadia National Park, Maine,

93650°-45-PT. --- 55

865

Ante, p. 468.

Post, p. 993.

Colorado River Tribe
of Indians atorney.

Ante, p. 490.

Ante. p. 486.

Ante, p. 486.

Ante, p. 48.

Ante, p. 492.

Ante, p. 49S.

Acadia Nstional
Park, Maine.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

Ante, p. 500.

DAMAGE CLAIM

Damage claim: For the payment of a claim for damages adjusted
and determined by the Attorney General of the United States under
the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the adjust-
ment and settlement of certain claims arising out of the activities of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation", approved March 20, 1936 (31

49 Stat. 1184. . S. C. 224b), as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 789,
Seventy-eighth Congress, $50.

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Ante, pp. 607, 608

55 Stat. 294.

Ante, p. 172.

57 Stat. 285.

Ante, p. 407.

Ante, p. 408.

Ante, p. 408.

55 Stat. 296.

Post, p. 876.

AUte, p. 64.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, fiscal year 1940, $2,462.40.

Lands Division, salaries and expenses: For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, Lands Division, fiscal year 1942, including
the objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice
Appropriation Act, 1942, $499.97.

Salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth, fiscal
year 1944, including the objects specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of Justice Appropriation Act, 1944, $190,400.

Claims Division, salaries: For an additional amount for salaries,
Claims Division, fiscal year 1945, $63,300.

Board of Immigration Appeals, salaries: For an additional amount
for salaries, Board of Immigration Appeals, fiscal year 1945, $2,000.

Enforcement of antitrust and kindred laws: For an additional
amount for enforcement of antitrust and kindred laws, fiscal year 1945,
including the objects specified under this head in the Department
of Justice Appropriation Act, 1945, $150,000.

FEDERAL PRISON PERSONNEL

Support of United States prisoners: For an additional amount for
support of United States prisoners, fiscal year 1942, including the
objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice Appro-
priation Act, 1942, $5,060.04.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Salaries and expenses (national defense) : For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics (national
defense), fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this
head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1945, $1,162,000.

for fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head
in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $4,000.

GOVERNMENT IN H TERRITORIES

TERRITORY OF ALASKA

Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount for insane of Alaska,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in
the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $17,300: Provided,
That the limitation under said head of $840 per capita per annum
for the care of patients by contract during the fiscal years 1944 and
1945 is hereby rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Ante, p. 505.

Post, p. 876.

866 [58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

NAVY DEPARTMENT

For additional amounts for appropriations for the Navy Depart-
ment, and naval service, fiscal years 1940, 1943, and 1945, to be sup-
plemental to the appropriations and funds in the respective Naval
Appropriation Acts for such fiscal years, including the objects and
subject to the limitations specified under the respective heads and to
the provisions under the head, "General provisions," contained in 3stat. 778; 56tat.
such Acts, except as otherwise provided herein, as follows: Ante, p. 319.

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to amend the Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels",
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in House Document
Numbered 791, Seventy-eighth Congress, $13,605.50.

Not to exceed $400,000 of the appropriation "Naval emergency
fund, 1945," shall be available for the acquisition of interests of
lessees of lands within the present boundaries of Naval Petroleum
Reserve Numbered 1.

BUREAU OF NAVAL PEBSONNEL

Training, education, and welfare, Navy, 1945: Additional amount
for welfare and recreation, $2,500,000, to be charged to subhead
"Instruction" under this appropriation head.

BUREAU OF SUPPIMES AND AOCOUNTS

Pay, subsistence, and transportation of naval personnel, 1943,
$10,000,000.

Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1940, for payment
of claim of Frank B. Hall and Company, Incorporated, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office, $62,454.11.

Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1943, $800,000.
Fuel and transportation, Navy, 1943, $25,750,000.

BUBEAU OF YARBD AND DOCKS

Public works, Bureau of Yards and Docks, 1945, $250,000,000, and
in addition, $50,000,000 by transfer from the appropriation "Naval
Reserve, 1945", all toward $1,474,931,400 contract authorization
granted in the Naval Appropriation Act, 1945, to remain available
until expended, which, together with unexpended balances of appro-
priations heretofore made under this head, shall be accounted for as
one fund.

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

The limitation on the amount of contract authorization contained
under the appropriation "Aviation, Navy, 1945," is hereby reduced
from $3,600,000,000 to $1,600,000,000, of which latter amount not to
exceed $25,000,000 may be used for expansion of and facilities in
public or private plants.

INCRBASE AND REPLACEMNT OF NAVAL VESSEL

Armor, armament, and ammunition: The Secretary of the Navy
is authorized, in addition to appropriations hitherto made and con-

42 Stat. 1066.
34 U. S. C. I§ 69.

Naval Petroleum
Reserve No. 1.

Ante, pp. 302, 280,
283.

Ante, p. 304.

Ante, pp. 189, 311.

Ant, p. 304

Ante, p. 312.

Ase, pp. 315 ,0.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

tract authorizations provided for such purpose, to enter into contracts
for tools, equipment, and facilities in, and land for, public and private
plants for the manufacture or production of ordnance materials,
munitions, and equipment, in an amount not exceeding $60,000,000.

COAST GUARD

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages adjusted and deter-
mined by the Secretary of the Navy under the provisions of the Act
entitled "An Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of
certain claims for damages resulting from the operation of vessels
of the Coast Guard and the Public Health Service, in sums not

49 tat. 1514. exceeding $3,000 in any one case", approved June 15, 1936, as fully
14 U. S. C. 1 set forth in House Document Numbered 798, Seventy-eighth Congress,

$523.06.
GENERAL PROVISION

Emergency ousing. For the fiscal year 1945 and prior years occupancy of emergency
housing facilities under the jurisdiction of the Navy Department or
the National Housing Agency, on a rental basis, by personnel of the

37 U. S. C., Supp. services mentioned in the title of the Pay Readjustment Act of 1942,
mAII op11-1 7. or by their dependents, shall not deprive such personnel of money

allowances for rental of quarters.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

(Out of the Postal Revenues)

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

Ante p. 207. Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, fiscal year 1945,
Office of the Postmaster General, $9,500.

SALARIES IN BUREAUS AND OFFICES

Ante, p. 20. For an additional amount for salaries, fiscal year 1945, Office of
the Chief Inspector $7,350.

A., pp. 2S, 610. For an additional amount for salaries, fiscal year 1945, Bureau of
Accounts, $38,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

For an additional amount for contingent and miscellaneous
expenses, including the objects specified under this head in the Post

A. p. W0s. Office Department Appropriation Act, 1945, and including $660 addi-
tional for expenses of the purchasing agent and of the Solicitor and
attorneys connected with his office while traveling on business of the
Department, $10,000.

FIELD SERVICE, POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Compensation to postmasters: For an additional amount for com-
pensation to postmasters, fiscal year 1943, including the objects speci-
fied under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act,

Stat.164. 1943, $10,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMAISER GENERAL

Domestic Air Mail Service: For an additional amount for Domestic
Air Mail Service, fical year 1945, including the objects specified under

At p. this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1945, and

[58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 
2

D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

including $11,200 additional for supervisory officials and clerks at air
mail transfer points, $11,400.

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Domestic mail indemnities: The unobligated balance of the appro-
priation "Indemnities, domestic mail, 1944", shall be merged with

the appropriation "Indemnities, domestic mail, 1945", and the latter

appropriation shall be available for the objects for which made for
prior fiscal years.

Unpaid money orders: For an additional amount for unpaid money
orders more than one year old, fiscal year 1945, $474,000.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Post-office equipment, stationery, and supplies: For an additional
amount for post-office stationery, equipment, and supplies, fiscal year

1945, including the objects specified under this head m the Post Office
Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $340,000.

Equipment shops, Washington, District of Columbia: For an addi-

tional amount for equipment shops, Washington, District of Colum-

bia, fiscal year 1945, including the same objects specified under this

head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $675,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FOREIGN SERVICE

Salaries, ambassadors and ministers: For an additional amount

for salaries of ambassadors and ministers, fiscal year 1945, including

the objects under this head in the Department of State Appropriation
Act, 1945, and in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1944,

$102,000.
Salaries and clerks, Foreign Service: For an additional amount for

salaries of clerks, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1945, including the

objects under this head in the Department of State Appropriation
Act, 1945, $420,000.

Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service: For an

additional amount for miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign

Service, fiscal year 1945, including the objects under this head in the

Department of State Appropriation Act, 1945, $143,000.
Foreign Service quarters: For an additional amount for Foreign

Service quarters, fiscal year 1945, including the objects under this

head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1945, $140,000.

Cost of living allowances Foreign Service: For an additional
amount for cost of living allowances, Foreign Service, fiscal year

1945, including the objects under this head in the Department of State

Appropriation Act, 1945, $340,000.
Representation allowances, Foreign Service: For an additional

amount for representation allowances, Foreign Service, fiscal year

1945, including the objects under this head in the Department of

State Appropriation Act, 1945, $139,000.
Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount

for contingent expenses, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1945, including

the objects under this head in the Department of State Appropriation

Act, 1945 and including the purchase of fifteen additional passenger
automobiles at not to exceed $3,000 each, $1,900,000: Provided, That

reimbursements incident to the maintenance of commissary service
authorized under said head shall be credited to the appropriation for

this purpose current at the time obligations are incurred or current
at the time such amounts are.received.

869

67 Stat. 266.
Ante, pp. 161, 211.

Ante, p. 211.

Ante, p. 211.

Ante, p. 212.

PWt, p. 876.

Ante, pp. 397, 611.

Ante, p. 399.

Ante, p. S9.

Ante, p. 8986.

Atc, p. 388.

Ante, p. 3
99 .

Ante, p. 400.

RelmbrsemeBnt



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

Ante, p. 402. INTERATIONAL OBLIGATIONS

Salaries and expenses, International Boundary Commission, United
States and Mexico: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, International Boundary Commission, United States and
Mexico, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this

An, p. 40. head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1945, $35,000.
Cultural relations with China and the neighboring countries and

countries of the Near East and Africa: For all expenses, without
41Ur.s. S. O. regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, necessary to enable

the Secretary of State independently or in cooperation with other
agencies of the Government to carry out a program of cultural
relations with China and the neighboring countries and with countries
of the Near East and Africa, fiscal year 1945, $600,000 (payable from
the appropriation "Emergency fund for the President", contained in

stat. 432. the First Supplemental National Defense Appropriation Act, 1943,
Antep. M. as supplemented and amended), including the purchase of books,

publications, scientific and other equipment, and educational and cul-
tural materials- contributions of money and materials to, and con-
tracts with, educational, cultural, and nonprofit institutions and
organizations of the United States and the above countries, directly
or through independent agencies; compensation, allowances, and
grants to citizens of the United States and the above countries who
are students, professors, or technical experts, at such rates and under
such regulations as may be determined by the Secretary of State,
including expenses incurred by such persons in traveling between
places of residence, Washington, District of Columbia, and posts of
duty abroad, and including travel expenses of citizens of the above
countries without regard to the Standardized Government Travel

U.8ta. c. 821; Regulations and the Subsistence Expense Act of 1926, as amended;
Su3pp.IIc,823. advance of moneys without regard to section 3648 of the Revised

A Statutes; printing and binding without regard to section 11 of the
44 U.s. .§4, 1 Act of March 1, 1919 (40 Stat. 1270); and not to exceed $10,000

shall be available for temporary employment of persons or organiza-
tions, by contract or otherwise, without regard to the civil-service
and classification laws.

Conference of Allied Ministers of Education in London: For all
necessary expenses of the participation by the United States in the
Conference of Allied Ministers of Education in London, including
personal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere without
regard to civil-service and classification laws; travel expenses without
regard to the Standardized Government Travel Regulations and the

5 u. 6. c. 821; Subsistence Expense Act of 1926, as amended; allowances for living
8upp. III, §823. and quarters for temporary and permanent personnel in accordance

with standardized regulations prescribed by the President for civilian
stat. 8 officers and employees of the Government temporarily stationed in

5 U. s.c. 118a; foreign countries and in accordance with the Acts of June 26, 1930,
22.s.c. 112. and February 23, 1931; entertainment, stenographic reporting, and

other services by contract, books of reference and periodicals, and
41 U. .c. . rent of office space without regard to section 3709 of the Revised

Statutes; printing and binding; and the share of the United States
in the expenses of the secretariat of the Conference; fiscal year 1945,
$43,000, payable from the appropriation "Emergency fund for the

57 stat4. 704, ; President", contained in the First Supplemental National Defense57 Ptar. 432.
Anmt, p. 5. Appropriation Act, 1943, as supplemented and amended.
unsidas. n o Cooperation with the American republics: The sum of $300,000 of

67 stat. 28L the $400,000 of the appropriation for this purpose for 1944 which was
continued available for 1945 in the Department of State Appropria-

A.07. * tion Act for 1945 is consolidated with and made a part of the appro-
priation for 1945 as of July 1, 1944.

870 [58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944 871

United States contributions to international commissions, con- Ae, p. 402.

gresses, and bureaus: For an additional amount for United States
contributions to international commissions, congresses, and bureaus,
fiscal year 1945, to meet the contribution of the United States to the
Inter-American Institute of Agricultural Sciences, $90,087.97.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT Post, p. 876.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Not to exceed $21,296.92 of the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation "Reimbursement to carriers of deficits during Federal con-
trol" in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, is hereby
made available to pay the claim of the Tremont and Gulf Railroad
Company certified to the Secretary of the Treasury in accordance
with section 204 of the Transportation Act of 1920, as amended by
the Act of January 7, 1941.

Smaller War Plants Corporation, capital stock: For an additional
amount to enable the Secretary of the Treasury to make payment for
capital stock of the Smaller War Plants Corporation, $50,000,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1945.

To pay the claim of Reverend James T. Denigan, of Long Island
City, New York, in accordance with the authority and subject to the
provisions of Private Law 356, approved July 1944, fiscal year 1945,
$6,500.

FISCAL SERVICE

BUREAU Or ACCOUNTS

Salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement: For an addi-
tional amount for salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the
Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $1,500,000.

Printing and binding, Division of Disbursement: For an addi-
tional amount for printing and binding, Division of Disbursement,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the
Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $35,000.

Refund of moneys erroneously received and covered: For an addi-
tional amount for refund of moneys erroneously received and covered,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in
the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1945, $125,000.

Payment of unclaimed moneys (trust fund): For an additional
amount for payment of unclaimed moneys, fiscal year 1945, $50,000,
payable from funds held by the United States in trust fund receipt
account, "Unclaimed moneys of individuals whose whereabouts are
unknown."

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for collecting
the revenue from customs, fiscal year 1945, including the objects
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation
Act, 1945, $850,000: Provided, That the limitation of $1,300 upon
the unit price which may be paid by the Bureau of Customs for
motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles, specified in the appro-
priation, is hereby increased to $1,500.

BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Salaries and expenses: The limitations under collecting the internal
revenue on the amounts which may be expended for printing and

Tremont and Gulf
Railroad Company.

55 Stat. 563.

41 Stat. 460; 54 Stat.
1226.

49 U.S. C. 4 73.

Post, p. 1014.

Ante, p. 198.

Ante, p. 198.

Ante, p. 198

Ante, p. 199.

Ante, p. 2D.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

7 Stat. 2, 63. binding and stationery, fiscal year 1944, are hereby increased from
$1,970,000 to $2,066,526 and from $1,218,870 to $1,306,034, respectively.

PROCUREMNT DIVISION

Federal property utilization: For an additional amount for Fed-
eral property utilization, fiscal year 1945, including the objects speci-
fied under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation

Ane, p. w7. Act, 1945, and including expenses of care and handling and other
necessary expenses of the Procurement Division incident to the

Ante, p. 766. disposal of property under the Surplus Property Act of 1944,
expenses of attendance at meetings concerned with the work of such
Division, purchase (including exchange) of lawbooks, purchase (not
to exceed 116), maintenance, repair and operation of motor-propelled
passenger-carrying vehicles, and actual transportation and other
necessary expenses, and not to exceed $10 per diem in lieu of sub-
sistence of persons serving while away from their permanent homes
or regular places of business in an advisory capacity to or employed
by such Division without other compensation from the United States,
or at $1 per annum, $11,430,000: Provided, That the limitations on
the amounts which may be expended for stationery and for printing
and binding are hereby increased from $45,000 to $90,000, and for
$40,000 to $100,000, respectively.

WAR DEPARTMENT

MnrrTAR ATorvrrrm

OFFICO OF THE SECETIARY OF WAR

Damage claims: For the payment of claims for damage to or loss
or destruction of property or personal injury or death adjusted and
determined by the Secretary of War under the provisions of the
Act entitled "An Act to provide for the settlement of claims for
damage to or loss or destruction of property or personal injury or
death caused by military personnel or civilian employees, or otherwise
incident to activities, of the War Department or of the Army"

?5 stat. a3. approved July 3, 1943 (Public Law 112), as fully set forth in House
3m.1 U"-233. SU Document Numbered 795, Seventy-eighth Congress, $276,702.96.

CIVI FUNCTIONS

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Rivers and harbors and flood control: The limitation contained
A., p. a. in the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1945, under the

head "Rivers and harbors and flood control" on expenditures from
the various appropriations for rivers and harbors and flood control
for the payment of services of technical and clerical personnel in the
office of the Chief of Engineers is hereby increased for the fiscal year
1945 from $760,000 to $788,500.

Rivers and harbors: For an additional amount for rivers and har-
bors, fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this headAUe, p. 3. in the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1945, $2,780,000,
to be available until expended.

Flood control: For an additional amount for flood control, general,
fiscal year 1945, including the objects specified under this head in the

Atc p. 32. War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1945, $7,230,000, to be
available until expended.

TEB PAXAMA OLANA

Civil government: For an additional amount for Civil government,
Panama Canal and Canal Zone, for the fiscal year 1945, including

872 [58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2
D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

the objects specified under this head in the War Department Civil
Appropriation Act, 1945, $10,400, to remain available until expended. Ante, p. 332.

TITLE II-PENALTY MAIL COSTS

SEC. 201. For deposit in the general fund of the Treasury for costs
of penalty mail, fiscal year 1945, as required by section 2 of the Act
of June 28,1944 (Public Law 364), as follows: Ant, p. 39.

LETISATIVE BRANCH

Architect of the Capitol, $278. Ante, p. 
3 .

Botanic Garden: Not to exceed $45 of the appropriation "Mainte- Ante, p. 34

nance, Botanic Garden, 1945."
Library of Congress, $13,875. Ante, p 348.

Government Printing Office, $281,200. Ante, p. 32.

THE JUDICIARY

Supreme Court of the United States: Not to exceed $1,480 of the
appropriation "Miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, 1945". Ante, p. 34

Court of Customs and Patent Appeals: For an additional amount Ant"l p. 35I
for contingent expenses, Court of Customs and Patent Appeals, $167:
Provided, That not to exceed such amount of such total appropriation
for such fiscal year shall be available for the purpose of this section.

United States Customs Court: For an additional amount for con- Ate, p 36.

tingent expenses, United States Customs Court, $463: Provided,
That not to exceed such amount of such total appropriation for such
fiscal year shall be available for the purpose of this section.

Court of Claims: For an additional amount for contingent expenses. Ante, p. S36.

Court of Claims, $463: Provided, That not to exceed such amount of
such total appropriation for such fiscal year shall be available for
the purposes of this section. An, p. 367.

Miscellaneous expenses, United States Courts, $77,700.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

The White House Office: Not to exceed $4,163 of the appropriation
"Contingent expenses, the White House Office, 1945". Ante, p. 831.

Bureau of the Budget: Not to exceed $463 of the appropriation
"Salaries and expenses, Bureau of the Budget, 1945". Ant, . 361.

Office of Censorship: Not to exceed $9,250 of the appropriation
"Salaries and expenses, Office of Censorship, 1945". Anu, p. 34.

Petroleum Administration for War: Not to exceed $23,125 of the
appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Petroleum Administration for Ante, p. 34.

War, 1945".
Office of Price Administration: Not to exceed $5,550,000 of the

appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Office of Price Administra- Ante,p.600.

tion, 1945".
Office of Strategic Services: Not to exceed $27,750 of the appropria-

tion "Salaries and expenses, Office of Strategic Services, 1945". Ante p. 534

War Refugee Board: Not to exceed $36 of the appropriation for
salaries and expenses of the War Refugee Board. Ant, p. 86

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT--OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT

Office of Alien Property Custodian: Not to exceed $6,145 of the funds Ante P- 856-
available for the expenses of the Office.

Office of Civilian Defense: Not to exceed $1,804 of the appropria-
tion "Salaries and expenses, Office of Civilian Defense, 1945. . A " »3

873



PUBLIO LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

Ante, p. 36.

Ante, p. 637.

Ante, p. 638.

Ante, p. 600.

Ante, p. 630.

Ante, p. 38.

Ante, p. 538.

Ante, p. 539.

Ante, p. 570.

Ante, pp. 541, 866.

Ante, p. 541.

Ante, p. 541.

Ante, p. 362.

Ante, p. 602.

Ante, pp. 363, 865.

Ante, p. 566.

Ante, p. 364.

Ante, p. 365.

Ante, pp. 552, 856.

Ante, p. 366.

Ante, pp. 366, 857.

Ante, p. 372.

Ante, p. 372.

Ate, pp. 374, 88.

Ate, pp. 374, 869.

Committee on Fair Employment Practice: Not to exceed $694 of
the appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Committee on Fair Employ-
ment Practice, 1945".

Office of Coordinator of Inter-American Affairs: Not to exceed
$4,625 of the appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Office of the
Coordinator of Inter-American Affairs, 1945".

Office of Defense Transportation: Not to exceed $194,250 of the
appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Office of Defense Transporta-
tion, 1945."

Office of Economic Stabilization: Not to exceed $1,388 of the appro-
priation "Salaries and expenses, Office of Economic Stabilization,
1945."

Foreign Economic Administration, $47,453, to be derived by trans-
fer from the appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Foreign Economic
Administration, 1945", and funds of the Export-Import Bank of
Washington, the Petroleum Reserves Corporation, the Rubber Develop-
ment Corporation, and the United States Commercial Company.

National War Labor Board: Not to exceed $44,400 of the appro-
priation "Salaries and expenses, National War Labor Board, 1945."

Office of Scientific Research and Development: Not to exceed $9,250
of the appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Office of Scientific
Research and Development, 1945."

Office of War Information: Not to exceed $85,655 of the appropria-
tion "Salaries and expenses, Office of War Information, 1945."

War Manpower Commission, $571,650.
Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, $8,788.
War Production Board: Not to exceed $324,301 of the appropria-

tion "Salaries and expenses, War Production Board, 1945."
Smaller War Plants Corporation: Not to exceed $36,075 of the

appropriation "Administrative expenses, Smaller War Plants Cor-
poration, 1945."

INDEPENDENT EXECUTIVE AGENCIES

American Battle Monuments Commission: Not to exceed $15 of
the appropriation "American Battle Monuments Commission, 1945."

American Commission for the Protection and Salvage of Artistic
and Historic Monuments in War Areas: Not to exceed $100 of the
appropriation for this agency for the fiscal year 1945.

Civil Service Commission, $244,200.
Employees' Compensation Commission, $12,025.
Federal Communications Commission: Not to exceed $11,193 of

the appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Federal Communications
Commission, 1945".

Federal Power Commission, $4,533.
Federal Security Agency, $462,500.
Federal Trade Commission: Not to exceed $3,747 of the appropria-

tion "Federal Trade Commission, 1945".
Federal Works Agency, $30 525.
General Accounting Office: For an additional amount in the appro-

priation "Miscellaneous expenses, General Accounting Office, 1945",
$41,625: Provided, That not to exceed such amount of such total
appropriation for such fiscal year shall be available for the purposes
of this section.

Interstate Commerce Commission, $23,125.
National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics: Not to exceed

$4,649 of the appropriation "Advisory Committee for Aeronautics,
1945".

National Archives: Not to exceed $2,775 of the appropriation
"Salaries and expenses, National Archives, 1945".

874 [58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

National Capital Housing Authority, $2,775.
National Capital Park and Planning Commission: Not to exceed

$75 of the appropriation "National Capital Park and Planning
Commission".

National Housing Agency, $299,450, to be derived by transfer from
funds of the constitutent units of such agency available for adminis-
trative expenses for the fiscal year 1945, as follows: Office of the
Administrator, $6,938; Federal Home Loan Bank Administration,
$150,247; Federal Housing Administration, $37,000; and Federal
Public Housing Authority, $105,265.

National Labor Relations Board, $16,373.
National Mediation Board and the National Railroad Adjustment

Board, $717.
Railroad Retirement Board, $27,750.
Securities and Exchange Commission: Not to exceed $13,875 of the

appropriation "Securities and Exchange Commission, 1945".
Selective Service System: Not to exceed $2,220,000 of the appro-

priation "Salaries and expenses, Selective Service System, 1945".
Smithsonian Institution: Not to exceed $4,662 of the appropriation

"Salaries and expenses, Smithsonian Institution, 1945".
Smithsonian Institution (National Gallery of Art): Not to exceed

$1,291 of the appropriation "Salaries and- expenses, National Gallery
of Art, 1945".

The Tax Court of the United States: Not to exceed $532 of the
appropriation "Salaries and expenses, The Tax Court of the United
States, 1945".

Tennessee Valley Authority: Not to exceed $49,950 of the Tennessee
Valley Authority fund, 1945.

Veterans' Administration, $485,625. ·
United States Maritime Commission: Not to exceed $83,250, within

the amount limitation upon administrative expenses for the fiscal
year 1945, of the construction fund established by the Merchant
Marine Act, 1936; such sum to cover also the amount necessary for
the War Shipping Administration.

United States Tariff Commission: Not to exceed $925 of the
appropriation "United States Tariff Commission, 1945".

DISTICT OF COLUMBIA

National Capital Parks: Not to exceed $209 of the appropriation
"National Capital Parks, 1945".

National Capital Park and Planning Commission: Not to exceed
$72 of the appropriation "National Capital Park and Planning Com-
mission, District of Columbia, 1945".

Juvenile court: Not to exceed $435 of the appropriation "Juvenile
court, courts, District of Columbia, 1945".

Municipal court: Not to exceed $486 of the appropriation "Munic-
ipal court, courts, District of Columbia, 1945".

Municipal court of appeals: Not to exceed $463 of the appropria-
tion "Municipal court of appeals, courts, District of Columbia, 1945".

Probation system: Not to exceed $116 of the appropriation "Pro-
bation system, courts, District of Columbia, 1945".

Office of Register of Wills: Not to exceed $463 of the appropriation
"Office of Register of Wills, courts, District of Columbia, 1945.

DEPART3MNT OF AQBICUILTUE

For the Department of Agriculture, including the War Food
Administration, $3,161,650, together with not to exceed $26,085 of the
funds made available to the Commodity Credit Corporation for
administrative expenses.

875

Ante, p. 374.

Ante, p. 604.

Ante, pp. 874, 375,
376, 377.

Ante, p. 567.

Ante, pp. 568, 669,
859.

Ante, p. 669.

Ante, p. 378.

Ante, p. 544.

Ante, p. 378.

Ante, pp. 379, 869.

Ante, p. 380.

Ante, p. 380.

Ante, pp. 381, 859.
Ante, p. 380.

49 Stat. 1987.
46 U. . C. I 1116.

Ante, pp. 379, 89.

Ant, p. 8.

Anut, p. 10.

Ante, p. 817.

Ante, p. 517.

Ante, p. 18.

Ante, p. 618

Art, p. 518.

Ante, pp. 42, 447,
448,881.



PUBLIC LAWS-CTH 600-DEC. 22, 1944

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Ante, pp. 414, 83.

Ante, p. 419.

At, p. 416.

Ante, pp. 40, 84.

AWe, pp. 407, 86.

Ant, pp. 547, 86

Ant, pp. 36 889.

Ante, pp. 19, 871.

Ante, P. 3L

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C., Supp.

m, j215note.

For the Department of Commerce (except Civil Aeronautics Board
and loan agencies), $286,750.

Civil Aeronautics Board: For an additional amount under the
appropriation "Salaries and expenses, Civil Aeronautics Board, 1945",
$3,423: Provided, That not to exceed such amount of such total
appropriation for such fiscal year shall be available for the purposes
of this section.

Reconstruction Finance Corporation: Not to exceed $24,513 of the
funds made available to this Corporation and to The RFC Mortgage
Company for administrative expenses.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For the Department of the Interior, $259,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For the Department of Justice, $323,750.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

For the Department of Labor, $107,763.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For the State Department, $46,250.

TREASiURY DEPARTMENT

For the Treasury Department, $5,890,400.

WAR DEPARTENT--CIVIL FUNCTIONS

The Panama Canal (offices in the United States only): Not to
exceed $7,308 of the appropriation "Maintenance and operation,
Panama Canal".

TITLE III-JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
PROPERTY DAMAGE CAIAMS

SEC. 301. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective departments and independent offices under the provi-
sions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide a method for the settle-
ment of claims arising against the Government of the United States
in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case", approved December
28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in House Document
Numbered 800, Seventy-eighth Congress, as follows:

Executive Office of the President:
Office for Emergency Management:

Division of Central Administrative Services, $625.22;
War Shipping Administration, $202;

Office of Price Administration, $352.77;
Independent offices:

Federal Communications Commission, $20.50;
National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics, $136;
Selective Service System, $120.15;
Veterans' Administration, $247.84;

Federal Security Agency, $1,391.74;
Federal Works Agency, $736.71;
National Housing Agency, $70.55;

[58 STAT.876



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

Department of Agriculture, $2,213.09;
War Food Administration, $296.99;

Department of Commerce, $503.39;
Department of the Interior, $1,199.96;
Department of Justice, $601.85;
Department of the Navy, $81,015.93;
Post Office Department (out of postal revenues), $3,696.75;
Treasury Department, $1,623.49;
In all, $95,054.93.

JUDCMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

SEC. 302. (a) For the payment of the final judgments, including
costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the
Act of March 3, 1887 entitled "An Act to provide for the bringing
of suits against the Government of the United States", as amended
by section 297 of the Act of March 3, 1911 (28 U. S. C. 761), and
which have been certified to the Seventy-eighth Congress in House
Document Numbered 792, under the following agencies:

Executive Office of the President:
Office of Price Administration, $300;

Federal Works Agency, $7,027.47;
Post Office Department, $3,200;
War Department, $2,800;
In all, $13,327.47, together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay costs and interest as specified in such judgments or
as provided by law.

(b) For the payment of judgments including cost of suits, ren-
dered against the Government of the United States by United States
district courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act
authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for damages
caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging
to the United States, and for other purposes", approved March 3,
1925 (46 U. S. C. 781-789), and certified to the Seventy-eighth
Congress in House Document Numbered 790 under the following
departments:

Navy Department, $10,450;
War Department, $30,777.01;
In all, $41,227.01, together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay costs and interest as and where specified in such
judgments or as provided by law.

(c) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(d) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JUDGMENrTS, UNlrED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS

SEC. 303. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the
Court of Claims and reported to the Seventy-eighth Congress in
House Document Numbered 797, under the following agencies,
namely:

Independent Offices:
Veterans' Administration, $13,666.33;

Federal Works Agency:
Public Buildings Administration, $21,455.34;
Work Projects Administration, $34,443.81;

877

24 Stat. 506; 36 Stat.
1168.

Suits in admiralty.

43 Stat. 1112.

Right of appeal.

Interest.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944 [58 STAT.

Department of Commerce, $6,580.59;
Department of the Interior:

Geological Survey, $17,933.25;
Navy Department, $11,812.61;
Post Office Department, $6,511.49;
Treasury Department, $25,839.06;
War Department, $87,035.76;
In all, $225,278.24, together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay interest or costs as and where specified in such
judgments.

ohnJ.(ornan. (b) For payment of judgment numbered 45822 rendered by the
Court of Claims in favor of John J. Gorman covering payment of
accrued annuities withheld due to suit, $4,870.71, to be paid from the
"Civil-service retirement and disability fund".

ight o appeal. (C) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as have
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

AUDITE CAIMS

SEc. 304. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the

8 stat. no. provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713),
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1942 and prior years, unless otherwise
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of

23Stat.254. the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in House
Document Numbered 799, Seventy-eighth Congress, there is appro-
priated as follows:

Executive: For salaries and expenses, Office for Emergency Man-
agement, $3,348.20.

For emergency fund for the President, War (allotment to Office
for Emergency Management), $155.05.

For emergency fund for the President, War (allotment to Office
for Emergency Management for use of National Defense Research
Committee, $289.33.

For national defense activities, National Resources Planning
Board, $30.46.

For maintenance, Executive mansion and grounds $15.63.
For emergency fund for the President, Navy (allotment to Execu-

tive office), $5.80.
Legislative: For public printing and binding, Government Print-

ing Office, $2,880.74.
For mileage of Members and Delegates, House of Representatives,

$242.
The Judiciary: For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts,

$229.35.
For probation system, United States courts, $345.17.
For traveling expenses, United States courts, $1.05.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $25.
Independent Offices: For salaries and expenses, Civil Service

Commission, $39.49.
For national defense activities, Civil Service Commission, $48.75.
For national defense activities, Federal Communications Commis-

sion, $36.45.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Communications Commission,

$41.50.



58 STAT.] , 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

For Federal Power Commission, $267.62.
For Federal Trade Commission, $1.30.
For salaries, General Accounting Office, $34.74.
For valuation of property of carriers, Interstate Commerce Com-

mission, $221.20.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $242.36.
For safety of employees, Interstate Commerce Commission, $42.88.
For locomotive inspection, Interstate Commerce Commission,

$248.23.
For salaries and expenses, National Archives, $8.09.
For salaries and expenses, Railroad Retirement Board, $4.09.
For salaries, Railroad Retirement Board, $38.28.
For miscellaneous expenses, National Labor Relations Board, $1.44.
For Securities and Exchange Commission, $38.22.
For United States Tariff Commission, $6.40.
For salaries and expenses, National Youth Administration, $376.76.
For youth work and student aid, National Youth Administration,

$3,727.09.
For project expenses, National Youth Administration (national

defense), $1,209.67.
For traveling expenses, Federal Security Agency, $58.86.
For salaries and expenses, Office for Emergency Management

(transfer to Federal Security Agency, Office of Administrator), $44.
For miscellaneous expenses, Office of Administrator, Federal

Security Agency, $19.75.
For salaries and expenses, Food and Drug Administration, $53.56.
For grants to States for unemployment compensation administra-

tion, Social Security Board, $70.97.
For selecting, testing, and placement, defense workers, Social

Security Board (national defense), $105.52.
For miscellaneous expenses, Social Security Board, $27.96.
For salaries and expenses, Social Security Board, $7.73.
For emergency health and sanitation activities, Public Health

Service (national defense), $1,008.31.
For expenses, Division of Venereal Diseases, Public Health Service,

$3.23.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $386.77.
For working fund, Federal Security Agency, Public Health Serv-

ice (emergency management), $231.84.
For disease and sanitation investigation, Public Health Service,

$34.60.
For preventing the spread of epidemic diseases, Public Health

Service, $62.80.
For maintenance, National Cancer Institute, Public Health Service,

$3.60.
For pay, and so forth, commissioned officers, Public Health Service,

$4,774.98.
For maintenance, National Institute of Health, Public Health

Service, $40.55.
For vocational education, defense workers, Office of Education,

$17.77.
For salaries and expenses, Office of Education (national defense),

$19.40.
For Saint Elizabeths Hospital, Federal Security Agency, $78.60.
For general administrative expenses, Public Buildings Branch,

Procurement Division, $775.60.
For general administrative expenses, Public Buildings Administra-

tion, $903.45.

879



PUBLIC LAWS--CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, Public
Buildings Administration, $638.91.

For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings outside
the District of Columbia, Public Buildings Administration, $4,177.77.

For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Procure-
ment Division, $4,999.41.

For salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the Dis-
trict of Columbia, Public Buildings Administration, $1,001.53.

For salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the
District of Columbia and adjacent area, Public Buildings Adminis-
tration, $572.03.

For salaries and expenses, public buildings outside the District of
Columbia, Public Buildings Administration, $368.84.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $8,225.66.
For Army and Navy pensions, $36.
Department of Agriculture: For emergency fund for the Presi-

dent, defense housing, temporary shelter (allotment to Agriculture,
Farm Security Administration), $456.92.

For printing and binding, Department of Agriculture, $766.66.
For special research fund, Department of Agriculture, $101.41.
For salaries and expenses, Extension Service, $239.98.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $76.51.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Dairy Industry, $10.50.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $52.45.
For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $1,456.69.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $4,077.96.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to

Farm Credit Administration), $789.34.
For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable

streams, $527.46.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Chemistry and

Engineering, $56.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant

Quarantine, $11.60.
For control of emergency outbreaks of insect pests and plant

diseases, $313.99.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $24,312.04.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
s15 u at3. Supp. Commodities Corporation, Act June 28, 1937), $4.
ia, 713c. For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
50 . Commodities Corporation), $485.12.

7 Uta. .C3f 10 For administration of Sugar Act of 1937, Department of Agricul-
183; upp. , ch.34. ture, $582.60.
Ante, p. 72 For parity payments, Department of Agriculture, $549.59.
7 u. s. c. 10- For administration of Federal Crop nsurance Act, Department

1518; Supp. III, 1502 of Agriculture, $15.24.
P, p. 91& For conservation and use of agricultural land resources, Depart-

ment of Agriculture, $40,767.16.
7 u. s. c. i 101o- For submarginal land program, Farm Tenant Act, Department of1013; Supp. I. 1011. Agriculture, $27.

For land utilization and retirement of submarginal land, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $7,933.65.

For liquidation and management of resettlement projects, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $29.24.

For emergency dehydration investigations, Department of Agricul-
ture, $21.68.

880 [58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944 881

For cooperative farm forestry, Department of Agriculture, $15.
For loans, grants, and rural rehabilitation, Department of Agricul-

ture, $2,380.08.
For salaries and expenses, Agricultural Marketing Service, $102.63.
For salaries and expenses, Farm Credit Administration, Department

of Agriculture, $152.79.
For loans to farmers in storm-, flood-, and drought-stricken areas,

$26.94.
For loans to farmers in drought- and storm-stricken areas, emer-

gency relief, $20.48.
For salaries and expenses, Rural Electrification, Department of

Agriculture, $201.25.
For working fund, Agriculture, Forest Service, $1,218.81.
For administrative expenses, Commodity Credit Corporation,

Department of Agriculture, $14.60.
For rural rehabilitation loans, Department of Agriculture (advances

from Reconstruction Finance Corporation), $16.
Department of Commerce: For Advisory Committee for Aero-

nautics (transfer to Commerce, Standards), $4,100.
For aviation, Navy (transfer to Commerce, Standards), $11.55.
For Civil Aeronautics Authority fund, $8,599.
For civilian pilot training, Office of Administrator of Civil Aero-

nautics, $1,416.11.
For coastal surveys, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $174.35.
For cooperation with the American republics (transfer to Commerce,

Weather Bureau), $18.66.
For customs statistics, Department of Commerce, $43.50.
For enforcement of safety regulations, Office of Administrator of

Civil Aeronautics, $2.
For enforcement of safety regulation, Office of Administrator of

Civil Aeronautics, $399.55.
For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics

Authority, $18,383.02.
For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Office of Administra-

tor of Civil Aeronautics, $147.37.
For Field Office Service, Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Com-

merce, $515.59.
For magnetic and seismological work, Coast and Geodetic Survey,

$84.70.
For maintenance of air-navigation facilities, Office of Administrator

of Civil Aeronautics, $5,255.07.
For pay of officers and men, vessels, Coast and Geodetic Survey,

$2,228.65.
For research and development, National Bureau of Standards,

$423.46.
For salaries and expenses, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $10.
For salaries and expenses, Civil Aeronautics Board, $10.49.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, Department of Com-

merce, $10,262.44.
For technical development, Office of Administrator of Civil Aero-

nautics, $3,425.14.
For testing, inspection, and information service, National Bureau

of Standards, $1,024.65.
For working fund, Commerce, Civil Aeronautics, $995.80.
For working fund, Commerce, Standards (emergency manage-

ment), $760.91.
Department of the Interior: For Alaska fisheries, Fish and Wild-

life Service, $195.32.
For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, $17.91.

93650--45--PT. I 56



PUBLIC LAWS--CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

For coal-mine inspections and investigations, Bureau of Mines,
$410.

For cooperation with the American republics (transfer to Interior,
Fish and Wildlife Service), $14.43.

For expenses, mining experiment stations, Bureau of Mines, $31.42.
For fishery industries, Fish and Wildlife Service, $6.07.
For general expenses, Bureau of Mines, $20.
For Geological Survey, $3,645.88.
For migratory bird conservation fund, Fish and Wildlife Service

(receipt limitation), $1,395.14.
For National Park Service, $177.42.
For operating rescue cars and stations, and investigation of acci-

dents, Bureau of Mines, 35 cents.
For propagation of food fishes, Fish and Wildlife Service, $82.87.
For salaries and expenses, agricultural experiment station and

vocational school, Virgin Islands, $62.
For salaries and expenses, Biological Survey, Fish and Wildlife

Service, $239.47.
For salaries and expenses, Fish and Wildlife Service, $3.29.
For salaries and expenses, Government of the Virgin Islands,

$50.61.
For salaries and expenses, Grazing Service, Department of the

Interior, $3.26.
For soil and moisture conservation operations, Department of the

Interior, $7.83.
For surveying the public lands, $29.36.
For administration of Indian property, $7.88.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to Interior, Indians),

$171.90.
For conservation of health among Indians, $340.67.
For education of natives of Alaska, $258.93.
For general expenses, Indian service, $12.20.
For Indian school support, $510.61.
For Indian Service supply fund, $403.40.
For irrigation, Indian reservations (reimbursable), $9.55.
For maintaining law and order on Indian reservations, $140.10.
For maintenance, irrigation systems, Flathead Reservations, Mon-

tana (receipt limitation), $17.54.
For maintenance, San Carlos irrigation project, Gila River Reser-

vation, Arizona (reimbursable), $1.94.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $164.38.
For support and rehabilitation of needy Indians, $332.52.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,

$13.93.
Department of Justice: For contingent expenses, Department of

Justice, $116.59.
For enforcement of antitrust and kindred laws, $118.66.
For Federal jails and correctional institutions, maintenance, $4.19.
For general expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service,

$24.21.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts (transfer to

Justice), $1,378.89.
For miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field, Department of

Justice, $360.94.
For penitentiaries and reformatories, maintenance, $15,487.32.
For prison camps, maintenance, $28.83.
For salaries, field service, Immigration and Naturalization Service,

$41.08.

[58 STAT.882



88358 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, 72
cents.

For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation
(national defense), $262.81.

For salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service,
$430.58.

For salaries and expenses, Lands Division, Department of Justice,
$3,073.85.

For salaries and expenses, veterans' insurance litigation, Depart-
ment of Justice, $10.85.

For salaries and expenses of district attorneys, and so forth,
Department of Justice, $15.28.

For salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth, Department
of Justice, $421.48.

For support of United States prisoners, $627.81.
For traveling expenses, Department of Justice, $187.09.
For traveling expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service,

$3.05.
Department of Labor: For traveling expenses, Department of

Labor, $206.46.
For commissioners of conciliation, Department of Labor (national

defense), $2.85.
Navy Department: For emergency fund for the President, Navy

(allotment to Navy Department), $1,045.24.
For naval emergency fund, $26,569.72.
For miscellaneous expenses, Navy, $492.15.
For contingent expenses, Navy Department, $1.84.
For libraries, Navy, $6.60.
For welfare and recreation, Navy, $69.
For Naval Reserve Officer's Training Corps, $4.07.
For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, Hydrographic Office,

$13,070.70.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $20,221.33.
For engineering, Navy, $13,956.80.
For maintenance, Bureau of Ships, $631,443.47.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy, $409,864.84.
Ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $782.50.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $113,002.36.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $36,666.95.
For fuel and transportation, Navy, $36,607.88.
For foreign service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies, Navy, $16.80.
For Medical Department, Navy, $122,546.25.
For care of the dead, Navy, $50.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $22,586.08.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard (Navy), $6,048.31.
For outfits, Coast Guard (Navy), $45,270.36.
For civilian employees, Coast Guard (Navy), $781.05.
For general expenses, Coast Guard (Navy), $67,575.30.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, Coast Guard (Navy),

$8,297.64.
For salaries, lighthouse vessels, Coast Guard (Navy), $759.15.
For aviation, Navy, $18,462,144.53.
For aviation, 1938 contracts, Navy, $60,593.42.
For pay, Marine Corps, $2,923.17.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $46,815.32.
For Naval Reserve, $3,399.23.
Post Office Department-Postal Service (out of the postal reve-

nues): For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $582.50.



PUBLIC LAWS-COH. 60-DEC. 22, 1944

For furniture, carpets, and safes for public buildings, Post Office
Department, $15.32.

For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $395.70.
For operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Depart-

ment, $1,130.87.
For operating force for public buildings, Post Office Department,

$27.50.
For transportation of equipment and supplies, $268.64.
For village delivery service, $57.31.
Department of State: For emergency fund for the President,

Navy (allotment to Department of State), $555.74.
For emergency fund for the President, War (allotment to Depart-

ment of State), $77.69.
For contingent expenses, Department of State, $291.29.
For salaries of Ambassadors and Ministers, $94.31.
For salaries, Foreign Service clerks, $30.
For miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service, $539.50.
For transportation, Foreign Service, $6,712.48.
For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, $29.79.
For office and living quarters' allowances, Foreign Service, $1,594.70.
For cost of living allowances, Foreign Service, $1.059.33.
For representation allowances, Foreign Service, $298.57.
For Foreign Service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (State), $37.50.
For convention for promotion of inter-American cultural relations,

$20.
For Eighth American Scientific Congress, $22.50.
For working fund, State commercial and cultural relations (emer-

gency management, coordination between American republics, War),
$24.28.

For cooperation with the American republics, $89.69.
Treasury Department: For collecting the revenue from customs,

$1,810.65.
For salaries, Office of Treasurer of United States, $295.33.

3 stat. 2 ., For expenses of loans, Act September 24, 1917, as amended and
761. extended, $66.09.

For salaries and expenses, Foreign Exchange Control $6.02.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement, $7.45.
For salaries and expenses, Procurement Division, $2.61.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, $13.50.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing,

$12,738.45.
For collecting the internal revenue, $502.10.
War Department: For pay of the Army, $3,469.43.
For travel of the Army, $94.31.
For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $7.85.
For subsistence of the Army, $52.46.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $23.65.
For emergency fund for the President, War (allotment to War

Department), $382.91.
For Selective Service System (transfer to War), $1,228.20.
For Army transportation, $65.33.
For Air Corps, Army, $162.49.
For Medical and Hospital Department, Army, $10.20.
For replacing regular supplies of the Army, $5.28.
For replacing clothing and equipage, $41.28.
For clothing and equipage, Army, $94.08.
For National Guard, $42.80.
For citizens' military training camps, $49.97,

[58 STAT.



58 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 2D SESS.-CH. 660-DEC. 22, 1944

For working fund, War, Finance, $2,883.25.
For working fund, War, Signal Corps, $107,321.23.
For working fund, War, Air Corps, $196,626.98.
For working fund, War, Medical, $28,224.
For working fund, War, Ordnance, $553,942.91.
For working fund, War, Chemical Warfare Service, $1,643.88.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February

9, 1937), $26.40.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to.War), $9,001.78.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22,

1936), $1,943.95.
For Foreign Service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (War), $23.55.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $3.50.
District of Columbia: For public parks, expenses, District of

Columbia, $5.
Total, audited claims, section 304 (a), $21,311,025.58, together with

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

SEC. 305. For payment of claims allowed by the General Account-
ing Office covering judgments rendered in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington, Northern Division,
against a collector of customs, where a certificate of probable cause
has been issued as provided for under section 989 of the Revised
Statutes (28 U. S. C. 842), and certified to the Seventy-eighth Con-
gress in House Document Numbered 788, under the Department of
Commerce, $591.19.

TITLE IV-GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 401. Appropriations of the executive departments and inde-
pendent establishments of the Government for the fiscal year 1945
shall be available for the expenses of committees, boards, or other
interagency groups engaged in authorized activities of common inter-
est to such departments and establishments and composed in whole
or in part of representatives thereof who receive no additional com-
pensation by virtue of such membership: Provided, That employees
of such departments and establishments rendering service for such
committees, boards, or other groups, other than as representatives,
shall receive no additional compensation by virtue of such service.

SEC. 402. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who advocates, or
who is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow
of the Government of the United States by force or violence: Pro-
vided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be considered
prima facie evidence that the person making the affidavit does not
advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advocates, the
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or vio-
lence: Provided further? That any person who advocates, or who is a
member of an organization that advocates the overthrow of the Gov-
ernment of the United States by force or violence and accepts employ-
ment the salary or wages for which are paid from any appropriation
contained in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction,
shall be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than
one year, or both: Provided further, That the above penal clause shall
be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions
of existing law.

SEc. 403. If at any time during the fiscal year 1945 the termination
of the Act entitled "An Act to provide temporary additional compensa-

885

Availabilityoffunds
for interagency groups.

Persons advocating
overthrow of U. 8.
Oovernment.

Affidvit.

Penalty.

Termintn of dd.
mnAted Acts, BMOt.



PUBLIC LAWS-CHS. 660-662-DEC. 22, 1944

57 Stat. 59, 75.
39 U. S. C., Supp.

III, §§ 835, 836; 50 U.
S. C., Supp. III, app.
5§1401-1415.

Ante, p. 758.

Communication
services.

Ante, p. 508.

Ante, pp. 467, 502.

Short title.

December 22,1944
[H. R. 1023]

[Public Law 53a0

Chief of Chaplains,
U. S. Navy.

tion for employees in the Postal Service", approved April 9, 1943, or of
the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the payment of overtime com-
pensation to Government employees, and for other purposes",
approved May 7, 1943, shall be fixed by concurrent resolution of
the Congress at a date earlier than June 30, 1945, the appropriations
contained in this Act shall cease to be available on such earlier date
for obligation for the purposes of the terminated Act and the unob-
ligated portions of appropriations allocated for the purposes of such
terminated Act shall not be obligated for any other purposes of the
appropriation during the fiscal year 1945.

SEC. 404. That during the fiscal year 1945 there shall be available
for expenditure or obligation for long-distance telephone tolls and
for telegrams and cablegrams by the Department of Agriculture, the
Department of Commerce, the Department of Justice, the Depart-
ment of Labor, the Treasury Department, and the Post Office
Department not to exceed 90 per centum in the case of each of said
Departments of the amounts included for such purposes in the Budget
estimates for the fiscal year 1945 under the schedules in the Budget
under the heading "Communication services": Provided, That the
savings hereby effected in the items for long-distance telephone tolls
and for telegrams and cablegrams for each of the said Departments
shall not be diverted to other use but shall be covered into the Treas-
ury as miscellaneous receipts: Provided further, That the amounts
named in section 8 of the Interior Department Appropriation Act,
1945, are hereby increased by $17,345 and $19,242, respectively, such
additional amounts to be available exclusively for the objects for
which provided for the Solid Fuels Administration for War and the
Fish and Wildlife Service.

SEC. 405. This Act may be cited as the "First Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1945".

Approved December 22, 1944.

[CHAPTER 661]
AN ACT

To establish a Chief of Chaplains of the United States Navy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That until the
termination of the wars in which the United States is now engaged
by proclamation of the President or such earlier date as the Con-
gress by concurrent resolution may fix, there shall be in the Chaplain
Corps of the Navy one officer, designated as Chief of Chaplains, under
the Chief of Naval Personnel, who shall be entitled to hold the tem-
porary rank of rear admiral, and shall receive the pay and allowances
of a rear admiral of the lower half while serving in such grade.

Approved December 22, 1944.

[CHAPTER 6621
AN ACT

December 22,1944 Relating to the naturalization of persons not citizens who serve honorably in the
[H. R. 1284] military or naval forces of the United States during the present war.

[Public Law 5311

Nationality Act of
1940, amendments.

8 U. 8. C., Supp.
II, I 1001.

Aliens serving in
armed forces during
present war.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 701 of
the Nationality Act of 1940 (56 Stat. 182-183; 8 U. S. C. 1001), as
amended, is amended-

(a) By striking out "who, having been lawfully admitted to the
United States, including its Territories and possessions, shall have
been at the time of his enlistment or induction a resident thereof"
and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Who shall have been

886 [ 58 STAT.


